as “operating leases” if the agreed residual value was
more than ten per cent of the sale value. As a result,
the sales proceeds, less the agreed residual values,
were deferred and reversed with an effect on reve-
nue on a straight-line basis until the repurchase date
contractually agreed with the leasing company/
bank. All other vendor contracts were recognised in
the previous year as sales, which means that reve-
nue was recognised in full in profit or loss at the net
realisable value at the time of the sale of the truck to
the leasing company or bank.

106

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Annual Report 2018 • Jungheinrich AG

Curiosity   To our shareholders   Group management report   Consolidated financial statements   Additional information

The effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the
 individual items of the consolidated statement of
financial position as of 31 December 2018 and the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for 2018 are shown below.

Application of IFRS 15: Effects on the affected items
of the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018

in € thousand IFRS 15
Application of

IAS 18/IAS 11
Effects of

IFRS 15

Assets

Trucks for lease from financial services 528,413 532,208 –3,795

Inventories 615,174 606,771 8,403

Trade accounts receivable and contract assets 731,057 735,669 –4,612

Deferred tax assets 111,849 112,203 –354

Shareholders’ equity

Retained earnings 1,265,532 1,265,166 366

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 31,364 31,541 –177

Other provisions 231,906 244,033 –12,127

Liabilities from financial services 1,526,037 1,526,897 –860

Other liabilities 208,286 188,322 19,964

Deferred income 128,828 136,352 –7,524

Application of IFRS 15: Effects on the affected items
of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for 2018

in € thousand IFRS 15
Application of

IAS 18/IAS 11
Effects of

IFRS 15

Revenue 3,796,389 3,783,682 12,707

Cost of sales 2,677,601 2,665,553 12,048

Earnings before interest and income taxes 275,378 274,719 659

Earnings before taxes 249,514 248,855 659

Income tax expense 73,704 73,489 215

Profit or loss 175,810 175,366 444

Comprehensive income 175,810 175,366 444

Published IFRS adopted by the EU and not
yet applied
In January 2016, the IASB published the standard
IFRS 16 “Leases”. IFRS 16 was adopted by the EU in
October 2017. It replaces the regulations for the
accounting of leases included in IAS 17 “Leases” and
in the associated interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC-15 and
SIC-27. The new regulations primarily concern the

accounting of lessees, who will be required to
record all leases, including all associated rights and
liabilities, on their statements of financial position.
Exceptions are made for leases with a maximum
term of twelve months – as long as the leases do